

Anthony Broadman, Bar No. 112417
anthony@galandabroadman.com
Galanda Broadman PLLC
8606 35th Avenue NE, Ste. L1
Seattle, WA 98115-3677
Telephone: (206) 321-2672

Nicole E. Ducheneaux, *Pro Hac Vice*
nducheneaux@bigfirelaw.com
Big Fire Law & Policy Group LLP
1404 Fort Crook Road South
Bellevue, NE 68005-3060
Telephone: (531) 466-8725

Attorneys for Defendant Ho-Chunk, Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

JOHN H. DOSSETT,

Plaintiff,

v.

HO-CHUNK, INC., a tribal corporation formed by the Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska, NOBLE SAVAGE MEDIA, L.L.C, a Limited Liability Company of unknown origin, THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS OF THE UNITED STATES AND ALASKA, an Oklahoma Non For Profit Corporation, and HIGH COUNTRY NEWS, a Colorado Nonprofit Corporation,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:19-cv-01386

Defendant, Ho-Chunk, Inc.'s
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. John Dossett’s Suit is Barred by the Doctrine of Tribal Sovereign Immunity from Suit..... 2

 1. The Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity Plainly Governs John Dossett’s Attempt to Sue Ho-Chunk, Inc. 2

 a. Dossett Bears the Burden of Proof..... 5

 b. HCI Easily Meets the Controlling Arm-of-the-Tribe Test 6

 c. Dossett Fails to Demonstrate Entitlement to Jurisdictional Discovery 6

II. Dossett Fails to Defeat HCI’s Claims that His Suit Must be Struck Under Oregon’s Anti-SLAPP Standard or Based on First Amendment Principles 8

 1. John Dossett Is a Public Figure..... 8

 2. Dossett Fails to Demonstrate that HCI Was Malicious 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>M.J. ex rel. Beebe v. United States</i> , 721 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Breakthrough Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F. 3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2010)	6, 7, 8
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 283 F.Supp.2d 66 (D. D.C. 2003).....	8
<i>Fairbanks v. Roller</i> , 314 F.Supp.3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>Garling v. EPA</i> , 849 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 496 U.S. 46 (1988).....	10
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfr’ing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	3, 5
<i>Leidholdt v. L.F.P., Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	3, 4
<i>Manzari v. Associated Newspapers Ltd.</i> , 830 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	9

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....3, 4, 5

Oliphant .v Suquamish Indian Tribe,
435 U.S. 1919

Parsi v. Daiopleslam,
595 F.Supp.2d 99 (D.D.C. 2009).....9

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....9

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004).....8

Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC, 929 F.3d 170, 184 (4th Cir. 2019)6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)5

Other Authorities

NAT’L CONG. OF AM. INDIANS & NATIVE AM. RIGHTS FUND, *Tribal Supreme Court Project Memorandum 1* (May 3, 2017),
<https://sct.narf.org/updatememos/2017/05-03-17.pdf>.....4
